### NOWALSKY, BRONSTON & GOTHARD

A Professional Limited Liability Company Attorneys at Law

Leon L. Nowalsky Benjamin W. Bronston Edward P. Gothard 3500 N. Causeway Boulevard Suite 1442 Metairie, Louisiana 70002 Telephone: (504) 832-1984 Facsimile: (504) 831-0892 Monica R. Borne Ellen Ann G. Sands

99 KAY 27 MAIL ROSE

May 26, 1999

### VIA OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

Florida Public Service Commission ATTN: Blanca Bayo 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE: International Digital Telecommunications Systems, Inc. Docket No. 981723-TI, Company Code Ti349

Dear Ms. Bayo:

Enclosed for filing please find an original and three (3)copies of the Emergency Motion to Reopen Proceeding and reinstate Certificate for the above referenced company.

In order to acknowledge receipt of this filing, please date stamp and return the enclosed additional copy of this letter in the envelope provided.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to call me. Thank you very much for your assistance with this matter.

Sincerely

EllenAnn G. Sands

EAS/es Enclosure

AFA -	
CAF _ CMU _	I
CTR - EAG - LEG -	1
MAS - OPC - RRR -	
SEC WAW	T

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

FPSC RECORDS/REPORTING

#### BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Cancellation by Florida Public
Service Commission of Interexchange
Telecommunications Certificate No. 3988
International Digital Telecommunications
Systems, Inc. for violation of Rule 25-4.0161,
F.A.C., Regulatory assessment Fees;
Telecommunications Companies and
25-24.480(2)(b), Records and Reports;
Rates Incorporated.

Docket No. 981723-TI

Order No. PSC-99-0501-FOF-TI

Issued: March 9, 1999

### EMERGENCY MOTION TO REOPEN PROCEEDING AND REINSTATE CERTIFICATE

International Digital Telecommunications Systems, Inc. ("IDTS"), by and through its undersigned attorney and on an emergency basis, respectfully moves the Commission to reopen the above referenced docket and reinstate IDTS's IXC Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity Number 3988, and in support thereof states as follows:

- IDTS was granted IXC Certificate Number 3988 on April 28, 1995, and has continually operated in Florida as an interexchange carrier since that date.
- IDTS's 1997 Florida Regulatory Assessment Fee Returns were due to be filed and regulatory assessment fees paid to the Commission on January 30, 1998. Through administrative oversight IDTS failed to timely file the 1997 return and pay the fees.
- 3. On March 9, 1999, in Docket No. 981723-TI, the Commission entered Order No. PSC-99-0501-FOF-TI, a Notice of Proposed Agency Action. In said Order the Commission, noting IDTS's failure to timely pay its 1997 regulatory assessment fees and failure to report an address change or telephone number change to the Commission, ordered IDTS to pay its 1997 regulatory assessment fee with statutory penalties and interest, together with a fine of \$1,000.00, with all such sums to be paid not later than 5 days from the date Order No. PSC-99-0501-FOF-TI became final.

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

06668 MAY 27 8

for violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees, Docket No. 970980-TI, Order No. PSC-98-0248-FOF-TC (February 25, 1993).

10. IDTS has now paid all outstanding regulatory assessment fees and fines owed to the Commission and provided updated company information to the Commission, thereby demonstrating its intent to comply with Order No. PSC-99-0501-FOF-TI. Reinstatement of IDTS's certificate is necessary so that IDTS can continue to provide service to its customers in Florida.

WHEREFORE, International Digital Telecommunications Systems, Inc. requests the Commission to consider this matter on an emergency basis and enter it order reopening Docket No. 981723-TI and reinstating to IDTS IXC Certificate No. 3988 effective December 31, 1998, and granting such other relief as the Commission deems appropriate.

EllenAnn G. Sands

Nowalsky, Bronston & Gothard, APLLC

3500 North Causeway Blvd.

Suite 1442

Metairie, Louisiana 70002

Attorney for International Digital Telecommunications Systems, Inc.

## NOWALSKY, BRONSTON & GOTHARD

A Professional Limited Liability Company Attorneys at Law

Leon L. Nowalsky Benjamin W. Bronston Edward P. Gothard 3500 N. Causeway Boulevard Suite 1442 Metairie, Louisiana 70002

Telephone: (504) 832-1984 Facsimile: (504) 831-0892 Monica R. Borne Ellen Ann G. Sands

May 10, 1999

S9 MAY II PH 4: 31

### **VIA AIRBORNE EXPRESS**

Florida Public Service Commission Division of Records and Reporting 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE: International Digital Telecommunications Systems, Inc. (IDTS)

Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed please find an updated Mailing and Liaison Information Sheet for International Digital Telecommunications Systems, Inc.

An additional copy of this letter has been enclosed to be date stamped and returned in the self-addressed envelope.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

EflenAnn Sands

EAS/es Enclosures

PSO BUILFAU OF RECORDS

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

06668 HAY 27 2

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

# NOWALSKY, BRONSTON & GOTHARD

A Professional Limited Liability Company Attorneys at Law 3500 N. Causeway Boulevard

Leon L. Nowalsky Benjamin W. Bronston Edward P. Gothard 3500 N. Causeway Boulevard Suite 1442 Metairie, Louisiana 70002 Telephone: (504) 832-1984 Facsimile: (504) 831-0892 Monica R. Borne Ellen Ann G. Sands

May 20, 1999

### BY AIRBORNE EXPRESS

Public Service Commission State of Florida Fiscal Services Department 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Capital Circle Office Center Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE: International Digital Telecommunications Assessment Fee Returns and Fees

Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed please find the required 1997 and 1998 Interexchange Company Regulatory Assessment Fee Returns along with a check in the amount of \$132.50 (representing the 1998 fee of \$62.00 and the 1997 fee of \$70.50) and a check in the amount of \$1,000 representing the penalties due.

To acknowledge receipt of this letter, an additional copy has been enclosed to be date stamped and returned in the enclosed envelope.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please call me. Thank you for your assistance with this matter.

Sincerely,

EllenAnn G. Sands

EAS/es Enclosure

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

06668 MAY 27 8

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

				1
TOO BEVALTY AND DITEMBER CHARG	exchange Company Res	SECURIO DE CLUS DE POM UNUS	ee Ectron	
Inter	excusula Combany wes	Instinct, second		<u></u>
	Wiewide Public S	arvice Commission	- DOM PO	C DIES CHOLA
ATUS:	Ou Ming Book	rejup on Book of Ferri	7 111	
Actual Romen	71349	# - I .	19	6603
Betimated Rature .	Inspenational Digital Tele	communications Systems,	1 14	0606
	Inc.		1111	004
SOO COVERSON .	Building H & I 1030 N.W. 6th Street	Later Control	119	
/01/1998 TO 12/31/199	Described Beach, FL 234	642-1720	Photosis Dam _	
	AND THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	The extrange	STATE AND
	A SECURIT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF TH	the Manual Control of the Control of	n Wilmi F	1 331
margaal Digity Telecons	minimisone do la	(Address)	-	
(Mass of Company)		GROOM CHIRACOTTO MINTE	RIN DOTA	STATE BEYOR
ACCOUNT CL	ARTHUR TON	166.668.00	- 1	000:00
Long Distance Services		TAN-HEADIN	=   =	-
Private Line Suprises			=   =	-
Letest Fullting & Chroli		16.64.00	10.25	000.00
A TOTAL Disabous Burd		- Inditation		
1 Lifes Assessing Built Por	Standard To Local Sends Liebted Recommend Assessment New Collectories	-	1 750.60	do do
A TOTAL SEVERUSE POP			70.0	
Design for Last Populari Last Parties for Last Parties			فيتك	
	COURT OF TAXABLE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF TH			
Mr. I Hannes market		total audition post to	natura Sucress politics decad on	on of State transport
the supplied by the householder of	Andreas content to a speciment	Sits Billiotered into encourance A.		ob ed Slady drauste
the supplied by the householder of	According to business of the particular	\$10 Billiotant has ensurement.		تهٔ ها <b>آلمان شیست</b> ه
We have an expension of the party of the par	Counting Service 204,316, FLORID VICED DI SECTION 704,316, FLORID	A MATURE THE MERCH A		et daily drawn
We have an expension of bedieves of	VICED IN SECTION 704.374, \$1.435.	OMPANY STATUS		de de la de
AA WAC	VICED IN SECTION 704.374, \$1.435.	A MATURE THE MERCH A		مهٔ ها <b>الدن پرس</b>
AA WAC	CURRENT C  On Buedler  ( ) Bebiler	COMPANY STATUS  ( ) Col Agregany  ( ) Obser	SOCIAL PUR IS (ED	de de de de
A second de la lacondante de la lacondante de lacondante d	CURRENT C  CO Bueller  ( ) Biblier	COMPANY STATUS	SOCIAL PUR IS (ED	2 to 60
Published Caries  Alternative States of Philipson of Agentic States of Philipson of Agentic States of Philipson of Agentic States of Philipson	CURRENT C  CO Bueller  ( ) Biblier	COMPANY STATUS  ( ) CA Agraphs  ( ) Obsc.	SOCIAL PUR IS (ED	2 to 40
Published Caries  Alternative States of Philipson of Agentic States of Philipson of Agentic States of Philipson of Agentic States of Philipson	CURRENT C  CO Bueller  ( ) Biblier	CAMPANY STATUS  ( ) CA Appropriat  ( ) Oder  (	to the unit proper of bear	,
Published Stated Carrier  All Wilds  District of Carrier  Charge of Carrier  (Charge of Carrier  Charge of	CURRENT C  CO Bueller  ( ) Biblier	CAMPANY STATUS  ( ) CA Appropriat  ( ) Oder  (	SOCIAL PURE IS SER	i beld (if applicable
Puell or Second Carrier  All Wilds  Puell or Second Carrier  Allow or Opening Solvins  Opinin Solvins  (Plant)  (Plant)	CURRIENT C  CO Bueller  ( ) Believe  ( ) Bel	COMPANY STATUS  ( ) CAL Agengeer  ( ) Oder  ( ) Oder  (Approximation  (Approximation  (Approximation  (Approximation  Approximation  (Approximation  (Approximation  Approximation  (Approximation  Approximation  (Approximation  (Approximation  (Approximation  Approximation  (Approximation  (Approximati	to the unit proper of bear	,
Buttless Steed Carrier  At 1984)  Buttless Steed Carrier  Attended	CURESHIT C  Od Bueller  ( ) Beldfor  Sans yourself.  COMPANY	CAMPANY STATUS  ( ) CAL Aggregates  ( ) Other  ( ) Other  (Address: Chapterson(3))  What  Address: Add	to the mai second of board	i bolid. (Af applicable
Position several by an immunishing a service several but proposes of AR 1984)  Position Several Carrier  Advance Channel Butter  (Plants)  (Plants)  (Chinghous)  are in the several temoral of quaterner of the several temoral of quaterner of the several temoral of the several temoral of the several temperature of the	CURESHIT Of BECURE POLICE, FLORIDA  CURESHIT O  Deblier  Shee yourself.  COMPANY  COMPANY  COMPANY  COMPANY  COMPANY  COMPANY  COMPANY  COMPANY	COMPANY STATUS  ( ) CA Aggregate  ( ) Odes  (	ons Southern	i bolid. (Af applicable
Butther accompanies of parameters of paramet	CURESHIT C  Od Bueller  ( ) Beldfor  Sans yourself.  COMPANY	COMPANY STATUS  ( ) CAL ASSISTANT  ( ) CAL ASSISTANT  ( ) CALCANT  ( )	to the mai second of board	S Borlid, Cliff aggalianded
Position several by an immunishing a service several but proposes of AR 1984)  Position Several Carrier  Advance Channel Butter  (Plants)  (Plants)  (Chinghous)  are in the several temoral of quaterner of the several temoral of quaterner of the several temoral of the several temoral of the several temperature of the	CURESHIT Of BECURE POLICE, FLORIDA  CURESHIT O  Deblier  Shee yourself.  COMPANY  COMPANY  COMPANY  COMPANY  COMPANY  COMPANY  COMPANY  COMPANY	CAMPANY STATUS  ( ) CAL Aggregate  ( ) Obser  ( ) Obser	ons Solvations	i bolid. (Af applicable
Position several by an immunishing a service several but proposes of AR 1984)  Position Several Carrier  Advance Channel Butter  (Plants)  (Plants)  (Chinghous)  are in the several temoral of quaterner of the several temoral of quaterner of the several temoral of the several temoral of the several temperature of the	CURESHIT Of BECURE POLICE, FLORIDA  CURESHIT O  Deblier  Shee yourself.  COMPANY  COMPANY  COMPANY  COMPANY  COMPANY  COMPANY  COMPANY  COMPANY	COMPANY STATUS  ( ) CA Aggregate  ( ) Odes  (	ons Solvations	C1 33
Position several tot proposes of As 1984)  Position Several Carrier  Advance Channel Service  against silver if billing agent if when (Plants)  (Chinghous)  Attractor if the several traces of quaterner of the several traces of quaterner of the several traces of th	CURESHIT Of BECURE POLICE, FLORIDA  CURESHIT O  Deblier  Shee yourself.  COMPANY  COMPANY  COMPANY  COMPANY  COMPANY  COMPANY  COMPANY  COMPANY	CAMPANY STATUS  ( ) Cod Aggregate  ( ) Ober  (AMPRIC CAPPRISOTTH)  What  ASS  Y DEPOSMATION  (AMPRIC CAPPRISOTTH)  What  ASS  ASS  ( ) Ober  ( ) O	ans So Intions into a series of bear	CL 33
Position several tot proposes of As 1984)  Position Several Carrier  Advance Channel Service  against silver if billing agent if when (Plants)  (Chinghous)  Attractor if the several traces of quaterner of the several traces of quaterner of the several traces of th	CURESHIT Of BECURE POLICE, FLORIDA  CURESHIT O  Deblier  Shee yourself.  COMPANY  COMPANY  COMPANY  COMPANY  COMPANY  COMPANY  COMPANY  COMPANY	CAMPANY STATUS  ( ) Col Agreement  ( ) Ober  (	ons Solutions in an income of base	CL 33
Position several tot proposes of As 1984)  Position Several Carrier  Advance Channel Service  against silver if billing agent if when (Plants)  (Chinghous)  Attractor if the several traces of quaterner of the several traces of quaterner of the several traces of th	CURESHIT Of BECURE POLICE, FLORIDA  CURESHIT O  Deblier  Shee yourself.  COMPANY  COMPANY  COMPANY  COMPANY  COMPANY  COMPANY  COMPANY  COMPANY	CAMPANY STATUS  ( ) Cod Aggregate  ( ) Ober  (AMPRIC CAPPRISOTTH)  What  ASS  Y DEPOSMATION  (AMPRIC CAPPRISOTTH)  What  ASS  ASS  ( ) Ober  ( ) O	ons Solvations  in an in Solvations  or my boundary and but	C1 33

LUID PERSONAL PROPERTY CHA	areachange Company	Regulatory Assessment	Pee Return	
ATUS	Florida Pub	dic Service Commission	Combi POR PR	THE OIGH
Lotted Metters Lottenand Rotters	TI349 International Digital	Telecommunications System	s.   s	CUS P
COVERED: 1/01/) 997 TO 12/81/19	Building H & I 1020 N.W. 6th Street Described Beach, FL	st , 33442-1720	Personal Dan-	
District Teleconner	Please Comptets Dates	Flater St., Suiv. 900		331
TO DOSE THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN 1	A VERSECATION	34, (10.00	100 Miles	03.00
Long Distance Services  Street Line Services  Long Resident & Con-	min Service			
5. Ideophessen Services 6. TOTAL Tringings for	return or Barrison to Least	34,690,00		3.00
S. Regulatory Assessment	(Association) Associates Peo Calori or Repolately Associates Peo Calori Put Des Caluliply Lins 8 by 6-4045)		E E man habitation	A CONTRACTOR
6. PUTAL REVENUES D 6. Regulatory Assessment 10. Penalty for Late Purmes 11. Innom for Late Puymes 14. Voltal Additive St		and the same providing heal	conto the un of to lead as	.0
Wil his in principles have been believed as per comment beig pit, on presencession	overes in successful to sup-	remby Stranishi any Phierma Transity Stranishi any	THE PARTY OF THE P	
	OO Bander CURREN	NT COMPANY STATUS ( ) Coll Aggregate ( ) Other		
) Profitigio-Spand Custos. ) Alexandro-Operator Statelon.		LINO DEPORTATION	:	,
militate pletan it, papati vilant it, og ) Vjettiller-Glejavat getagiv ) tallifolgledjavat Conset			. 11 6	
Chipmi) (Chipmi) (Chipmi) (Chipmi) (Chipmi) (Chipmi) (Chipmi) (Chipmi)	yer than yourself.	(Addresis Clay/Sec-Thi)	or is the stand extract of board	hold (If applicable
(Signal) (Trioghous) (Assessed & Section 19 (Signal) (Trioghous) (Assessed & Section 19 (Section 19)	deposts collected?	PARY SHORMATION		hold CE applicable
(Nigrat) (Nigrat) (Crisquant) (and is the mail terrories of exception) Assessment in the State of the State o	deposts collected?	•		hold CE applicable
(Highest) (Highest) (Chicagological) (and in the manifestation of extraordinate of extraordinate of extraordinate of extraordinate of the state of t	deposits collected?  COMMITTEE ( ) NO. 1888	PANY SUPCREMATION  Jilliams Telecommun.  St. Niami. F.	23 42	int the inhare tells
(Nignet) (Chieghouse)  and in the mani-terrorate of enterence  Associate is ———————————————————————————————————	deposits collected?  COMMITTEE ( ) NO. 1888	PARTY ENFORMATION  Inlians Telecomou  At Miami F  and the destructory and distance of the second distance of the second distance.  Principle of the second distance.	AT	5/17/9 (8500)